
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Joint 
Transportation 

Board 
 

Mrs A Allen (Chairman) 
Councillor B Garden (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr D Butler-Rhule 

Mrs P Cole 
Mr J Kite MBE 

Harman 
Mr J Ozog 

 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor S N Gosine 

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor L J Reynolds 

Councillor R J Wells 
 

Parish representatives – Ms Y Seymour and Ms S Tredgle  
 

 
A meeting of the above Board will be held virtually on 

Tuesday 8 December 2020 
at 5.00pm  

 

 
Strategic Director (Internal Services) 

30 November 2020 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday 8 December 2020 
 
 

Viewing this meeting on YouTube 

This meeting may be viewed on YouTube by clicking on and opening the link below: 
 
https://youtu.be/FptNntfKLSw 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence.   

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any). 
 

 

3. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint 
Transportation Board held on 22 September 2020  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 

4. Urgent Items   

 

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

5. References from other Committees (if any)   

 

6. Matters Arising  (Pages 7 - 12) 

KCC 

 This report advises Members on the progress of matters arising at 
previous meetings of the Board. 
 

 

7. Dartford Town Centre Programme: Update   

 

 A presentation from the Project Manager, Mr Keith Longley. 
 

 

8. A282 Junction 1a: Collaboration between Dartford Borough 
Council, Highways England and KCC - Progress update  

 

 

 A verbal update from the Principal Transport Planner. 
 

 

https://youtu.be/FptNntfKLSw


 

9. Lower Thames Crossing - Progress Update, Next Steps and 
Timetable for Outstanding Issues  

 

 

 A verbal report by the Principal Transport Planner. 
 

 

10. Adopted Parking Guidance - Update on the Pilot for the Parking 
Management Prioritisation Scheme  

 

 

 A Verbal Report from the Principal Transport Planner. 
 

 

11. Members Enquiry Items   

 

 Members have the opportunity to raise  the following: - 
 

 Questions in relation to capital and revenue funded works 
programmes 

 Suggestions for future traffic regulation orders or street 
management proposals 

 Questions on policies, plans and strategies related to 
highways, road traffic and public transport. 

 Suggestion of a future agenda item (subject to the Chairman’s 
approval) 

 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

12. KCC - Environment, Highways and Waste  (Pages 13 - 
28) 

 

 For Members information the following has been attached for 
Members information: - 
 
 Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet Committee – 

Minutes  
  

  
NB: If a Member wishes to discuss any of these items at the meeting, 
please advise the Member Services Section (01322) 343251 prior to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 



1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 22 
September 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also 
Present  
 
 
 
In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs A Allen (Chairman) 
Councillor B Garden (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mr D Butler - Rhule 
Mrs P Cole 
Mr J Kite MBE 
Mr P Harman 
Mr J Ozog 
 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor K J Grehan 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor L J Reynolds 
Councillor R J Wells 
 
Ms Y Seymour and Ms S Thredgle (Parish Council 
representatives)  Councillor Matthew Davis (Dartford Borough 
Council) 
 
 
Ms D Sutton (KCC Highways) Mr L Agboola and Mr R Cherry 
(Dartford Borough Council) 

 
59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
The Chairman Mrs Allen welcomed Members to the first meeting of the 
Municipal Year and announced that she had acceded to a request from 
Councillor Matthew Davis to address the Board. 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from Board Members nor from 
Councillor Matthew Davis. 
 

61. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 3 MARCH 2020.  
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Transportation Board held on 3 
March 2020 be confirmed subject to the correction of the spelling of the name 
of Stephanie Thredgle. 
 

62. URGENT ITEMS  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

2 

The Chairman approved the addition of an item to the Agenda, relating to the 
Parking Service, which was to be presented to the next meeting of the 
Cabinet, and decided that it should follow this item on the Agenda. 
 

63. PARKING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board received the Annual Report of the Parking Service 2018 / 2020 
and noted that it was to be presented to Cabinet for approval and once 
approved would be published in accordance with the Traffic Management Act 
2014 and the Local Government Transparency Code. 
 
The report sets out Dartford’s approach to parking management provides 
information regarding parking provision and gives a break - down of statistical 
information relating to parking matters. 
 
The report also detailed information on the following parking related projects 
undertaken in the last two years: 
 

 Introduction of new residents’ parking schemes 

 Introduction of new parking terminals 

 Introduction of Electric Vehicle charging Points 

 Adoption of new Parking Penalty Charge Software  

 Use of the school safety car.   
 
The Board expressed concern at the continuing problems being caused by 
inconsiderate parents when collecting and delivering children to school and 
highlighted the difficulties faced by enforcement officers when dealing with 
these persons. 
 
Additionally Members enquired about some statistics detailed in the report as 
the figures seemed to suffer from unusual fluctuations. 
 
In conclusion the Board commended the Report to Cabinet. 
 

64. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
It was noted that there were no references from other Committees for the 
Board to consider. 
 

65. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Board received and noted a report on matters which were outstanding 
from previous meetings. 
 
Arising from items 1 Fastrack and 3 Misuse of Busways by Motorists, it was 
reported that Kent County Council have agreed to pursue the principle of 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) enforcement for the misuse of 
certain Fastrack route ways.  Formal adoption of the schemes has yet to be 

Page 2Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

3 

approved but it was hoped that this could be achieved toward the end of 
2020. 
 
The proposed routes for enforcement were Ingress Park busway; Bluewater 
to Whitecliffe Tunnel; and the Bridge Estate.  
 

66. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE  
 
The Chairman, Mrs Allen, had asked for an update on the provision of corner 
protection in Chatsworth Road and Arundel Road, Dartford, where the 
installation of anti - congestion measures, requested in early 2019 had 
recently been declined by KCC. 
 
Councillor Matthew Davis a local ward Member addressed the Board on this 
issue highlighting the growth in numbers of children attending the adjacent 
Holy Trinity Primary school as the prime cause of the problems, and stressing 
that the problems were related to congestion not parking. 
 
Ms Sutton, having noted the reasoning behind the rejection of this area for 
work, suggested that Councillor Davis could contact Ms Floodgate at Kent 
County Council Highways to have the decision reviewed. 
 
Additionally Mrs Allen suggested that Councillor Davis arrange with Officers to 
meet at the site of the problems to assess what might be achieved.  
 

67. DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT CONSULTATION: PAVEMENT 
PARKING  
 
The Board was informed that the Department of Transport has launched a 
consultation on a possible change in existing pavement parking legislation. 
 
Currently in England parking on verges and pavements is allowed unless 
specifically prohibited by a Traffic Regulation Order.  The exception to this is 
in London where pavement parking is prohibited unless exempted at specific 
locations. 
 
The Consultation has asked Local authorities to indicate which of the following 
options they would prefer, to deal with pavement parking in the future: 
 

1 – Improve the TRO process under which local authorities can already prohibit 
pavement parking.  

2 – A legislative change to allow local authorities with civil parking enforcement 
powers to enforce against unnecessary obstruction.  

3 – A legislative change to introduce a London style pavement policy prohibition 
throughout England.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

4 

Having considered the options provided the Board agreed to recommend the 
selection of option 1 to Cabinet as it provided the most manageable way forward 
for Dartford. 

 
68. PARKING GUIDANCE - BRIEFING ON AIMS AND USE  

 


The Board received a report which detailed the principles of a new guidance 
protocol for the prioritisation of parking issues in the borough for investigation and 
the development of parking schemes to address identified problems.  
 
It was noted that the report was to be presented to Cabinet for decision and that 
input by the JTB had been requested. 
 
Having considered the report it was agreed that it represented a sensible starting 
point in the consideration of parking problems and that it was a useful tool when 
formulating possible solutions. 



It was therefore agreed that the report be commended to Cabinet. 

 
69. A282 JUNCTION 1A: COLLABORATION BETWEEN DARTFORD 

BOROUGH COUNCIL, HIGHWAYS ENGLAND AND KCC.  
 
The Principal Transport Planner, Mr Agboola, updated the Board on the 
structure of liaison taking place between Dartford Borough Council, Highways 
England, and Kent County Council Highways relating to measures to be 
introduced to ameliorate traffic congestion at Junctions 1a and 1b of the M25 
and surrounding the Dartford crossing, especially focussing on new 
developments in the Borough and surrounding areas. 
 

70. BUS ROUTES 428 AND 492 UPDATE.  
 
The Principal Transport Planner, Mr Agboola, reported that following 
extensive consultation, Transport for London had decided that their proposal 
to withdraw routes 428 and 492 should not be implemented, although it was 
noted that the decision was be reviewed at the end of the current Covid 19 
health emergency. 
 

71. MEMBERS ENQUIRY ITEMS  
 
Mrs Cole enquired if footpath weed treatment had taken place this year and if 
it were proposed to repeat the treatment. 
 
Ms Sutton explained that she was aware that some treatment had been 
undertaken was unaware if further treatment was proposed.  She undertook to 
investigate this and report back to all Board Members individually. 
 

Page 4Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

5 

Mr Ozog raised an issue relating to problems encountered by a member of 
the public when with a number of teams at Kent Highways regarding footway 
crossings. 
 
Ms Sutton agreed to look into this matter and asked that further information be 
passed to her in order that she could fully understand the problem. 
 
Additionally Mr Ozog asked if it was possible to stop lorries parking on the 
footway in Heath Lane and Princes Road. 
 
Ms Sutton reported that KCC Highways had undertaken to install concrete 
bollards on a long stretch of the road to eliminate this nuisance. 
 

72. KCC - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORTATION CABINET COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Kent County Council, Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee held on 23 January 2020 were noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.45 pm 

 
 Mrs A Allen 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
8 December 2020 

 
MATTERS ARISING 

 

1. Summary 

 
 

1.1 This report advises Members on the progress of matters arising at previous 
 meetings of the Board. 

  
2.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1  That Members note the comments in the “Update/Outcome” column of the 

Appendix A to this report 
 

 
 
3 Background and Discussion 
 
3.1 Previously, the Joint Transportation Board requested that a report on 

matters arising be placed on future agendas of this Board. 
 
3.2 The matters arising are as detailed in the Appendix A to this report. 
 
3.3 A verbal update, where applicable, will be given at the meeting of this 

Board. 
 

4    Details of Exempt Information Category 
 
Not applicable 
 

5. Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  Matters Arising 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
None  
 

Contact Officers :  As detailed in the Appendix to this report                       

Contact Number: 

 
KCC Highways & Transportation      08458 247 800 
 
Dartford Borough Council  01322 343251 
 

 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Dartford Joint Transportation Board   
 

8 December 2020 
 

 Action Current Situation Update / Outcome Responsible Officer Due Date 

1 Fast Track – Future Developments  A twice yearly update to 
be made to the Board. 

KCC Officers may wish 
to update Members 
verbally at the 
meeting. 

Shane Hymers September  
2020 

2 14. Parking Issues Ingress Park  Yellow lines are to be 
installed by Crest 
Nicholson however the 
issue of enforcement 
and the necessary 
TRO are still to be 
resolved 

Principal Transport 
Planner 

 

3 15. Misuse of Busways by Motorists A detailed report on this 
is to be reported to 
Cabinet, due to financial 
aspects of proposals 

it was reported that 
Kent County Council 
have agreed to pursue 
the principle of 
Automatic Number 
Plate Recognition 
(ANPR) enforcement 
for the misuse of 
certain Fastrack route 
ways.  Formal 
adoption of the 
schemes has yet to be 
approved but it was 
hoped that this could 
be achieved toward 
the end of 2020 

Shane Hymers Early 2021 

4 16. Traffic Congestion arising from the 
Dartford Crossing 

Thomas Whittingham of 
Highways England has 
undertaken to present 
further details on this for 
consideration  

This is still an ongoing 
issue and Highways 
England have been 
invited to further 
meeting to report on 
issues 

 Early 2021 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Dartford Joint Transportation Board   
 

8 December 2020 
 

 Action Current Situation Update / Outcome Responsible Officer Due Date 

5 17. Increased Pavement Provision for 
A225 Dartford Road at Sutton at 
Hone and Hawley 

The implementation of 
the scheme has been 
halted as more pressing 
issues have emerged 
that have greater 
priority. 

The Board considered 
a request for better 
footway provision, and 
were advised that a 
costed proposal from 
the relevant KCC 
Member would be 
considered favourably 
by KCC. 

  

6 18. Future of Bus Routes 429/492  It was reported that 
following extensive 
consultation, Transport 
for London had decided 
that their proposal to 
withdraw routes 428 and 
492 should not be 
implemented, although it 
was noted that the 
decision was be 
reviewed at the end of 
the current Covid 19 
health emergency. 
 

JTB / DBC has 
submitted comments 
on proposals to curtail 
these routes and a 
decision from TfL was 
expected in late 
December 2019. 

  

8. 19. Drainage Dartford Road  Mr Ozog asked if 
drains could be jetted 
to allow surface water 
to drain away more 
effectively 

  

9. 20. Chatsworth and Arundel Roads.  
Congestion Issues 

A site visit was to be 
arranged to further 
assess the issues in this 
area. 

Cllr Davis asked for 
traffic management 
solution to current 
congestion issues at 
this area. 

  

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



Dartford Joint Transportation Board   
 

8 December 2020 
 

 Action Current Situation Update / Outcome Responsible Officer Due Date 

Closed Items  Issues removed from the Report since the last meeting:  

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held 
virtually on Tuesday, 15 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr R C Love, OBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr A Booth, Mr D L Brazier, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr N J Collor, 
Mr A Cook, Mr G Cooke (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Ms S Hamilton 
(Substitute for Mr T Bond), Mr A R Hills, Mr A J Hook, Mr B H Lewis, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr M D Payne 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr S Jones (Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste) and 
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
273. Apologies and Substitutes  

(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Bond and Mr Bowles. Mrs Hamilton 
and Mr Cooke attended as their substitutes respectively.  
 
 

274. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Mr Balfour said declared an interest in item 10 of the agenda (Ebbsfleet 

Development Corporation Funded Programme – Green Corridors 
Programme Phase 3) as he was a trustee of Huggens College (Alms 
Houses) located adjoining Northfleet High Street and College Road which 
were the "green routes" 25 and 26  referred to in the report.  He also 
declared an interest in item 23 (Review of the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plan - proposed 
consultation response) as he was vice-chairman of a Kent AONB group. As 
these were not pecuniary interests, he said he would participate in the 
discussion of the items.  

 
(2) Mr Collor declared an interest in item 19 (20/00088 - Waste performance 

payments for Dover District Council and Folkestone and Hythe District 
Council) as he was a portfolio holder at Dover District Council. As his 
portfolio did not include waste, he said he would participate in the discussion 
of the item.  

 
(3) Before the discussion on Item 10 of the agenda (Ebbsfleet Development 

Corporation Funded Programme – Green Corridors Programme Phase 3) 
commenced, Mr Rayner said he had a declarable pecuniary interest and did 
not take part in the discussion of the item. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 12



 

2 

 
275. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020  

(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and that they be signed by the chairman. 
 

276. Verbal Update by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 
 
(1) Mr Payne (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) paid tribute to the 

work being done by Kent Highways officers despite Covid-19.  He said they 
had continued to work, throughout the pandemic, in a way that put many 
similar highways authorities in the shade.  Their continued efforts were 
evidenced by the performance report being discussed later on the agenda 
but officers had also engaged in additional work at the behest of the 
Government and on behalf of the Department of Transport on matters 
including Active Travel and the design and build of the M20 Mojo site in 
Ashford in preparation for the ending of the transition arrangements with the 
European Union. Work on the Mojo site followed the successful delivery of 
the Manston site, in readiness for Brexit, last year.   

 
(2) Mr Payne said he had embraced the opportunity created by the  

Government’s Emergency Active Travel Fund by encouraging a successful 

bid to the DfT for funding from the first tranche, and by making it clear that 

the schemes should no
[...]
mer focus 
and responded to needs based on data relating to ten protected 
characteristics specified in the Equality Duty of 2010 and the six domains 
identified by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. 

 
(2) In response to a question about the accessibility of buses, she said that all 

Highways and Transport division’s schemes were subjected to screening for 
equality issues and issues relating to accessibility were considered at 
strategic, procurement and operational levels.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the current performance be noted and that a report be 

received annually to comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty 2010. 
 

287. Risk Management: Growth, Environment and Transport Directorate  
(Item 16) 
 
(Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director , Growth, Environment and Transport Mark 
Scrivener, Corporate Risk Manager and Jody Caterall, Risk Manager  were in 
attendance for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Payne (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) introduced the 

paper which presented the three strategic risks identified on the corporate 

Page 22Agenda Item 12



 

11 

risk register relating to the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee, 
and for which the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport 
was the designated ‘Risk Owner’ on behalf of the Corporate Management 
Team; plus a summary of key risks from within the directorate. 

 
(2) Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for the Environment) referred to Risk GT0008- 

Ash Dieback.  Destruction of the ash species and associated costs to KCC - 
and the impact of Ash Dieback on trees within the county.  She said that 
KCC, in collaboration with other councils, had successfully bid for 
£2.25million government funding to deal with the matter.   

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

288. 20/00080 - KCC Environment Policy revision  
(Item 17) 
 
(Stephanie Holt-Castle, Interim Director of Environment, Planning and 
Enforcement, and Deborah Kapaj , Sustainable Estates Programme Manager, were 

[...]
strict and borough 
councils be endorsed. 

 
294. Review of the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

Management Plan - proposed consultation response  
(Item 23) 
 
(Stephanie Holt-Castle, Interim Director of Environment, Planning and 
Enforcement, and Sarah Platts, Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Manager, 
were in attendance for this item) 
 
(1) Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for the Environment) introduced the report 

which set out the context and details of the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) draft Management Plan 2020-2025 and the draft 
KCC response to the consultation.  It also asked the cabinet committee to 
consider and endorse or make recommendations on the proposed response 
to the Kent Downs AONB draft Management Plan consultation.  Miss Carey 
said that the recent lockdown had emphasised the value of the countryside 
and drew attention to supplementary report which had been published. 

 
(2) In response to a question about the possibility of extending the boundary of 

the AONB to include an area near Maidstone, Miss Platts said that the 
process for reviewing the boundary was separate from the consultation 

Page 27 Agenda Item 12



 

16 

response considered in the report, however, the issue could be explored with 
Maidstone Borough Council.  
 

(3) RESOLVED that proposed Kent County Council response to the Kent 
Downs AONB draft Management Plan consultation be endorsed 

 
295. Work Programme 2020 -2021  

(Item. 24) 
 
(1) The report asked the cabinet committee to agree its work programme for 

2020/21.  Miss Carey suggested that a report on the authority’s pollinator 
plan be included in the work programme.  

 
(2) RESOLVED that  the work programme for 2020-21 be agreed subject to the 

inclusion of a report on the authority’s pollination plan.   
 
 

Page 28Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint Transportation Board held on 22 September 2020
	6 Matte

Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 8 
December 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PARISH 
REPRESENTATIVES 
 
 
Also Present: 
 

Mrs A Allen (Chairman) 
Councillor B Garden (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs P Cole 
Mr Peter Harman 
 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor L J Reynolds 
Councillor R J Wells 
 
 
Ms Yvonne Seymour and Ms Stephanie Tredgle 
 
 
Councillor R Currans (DBC) Mr L Agboola, Ms S Collins and 
Mr K Longley (DBC).  Ms Denise Sutton (KCC Highways) 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Messrs David Butler - Rhule, 
Jeremy Kite, and Jan Ozog. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Ann Allen welcomed Councillor Sacha Gosine to 
his first meeting of the Board.  Councillor Gosine had replaced Councillor 
Grehan as a Board Member. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Councillor Currans to the meeting in her 
capacity as lead Member for Town Centre Regeneration. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest received from any Board Member nor 
from Councillor Currans. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Joint Transportation Board held on 22 September 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record of that Meeting. 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

2 

 
4. URGENT ITEMS  

 
It was noted that there were no urgent items for the Board to consider. 
 

5. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
It was reported that there were no matters referred to the Board for 
consideration. 
 

6. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Board received a report on matters which were outstanding from previous 
meetings. 
 
The following matters were raised: 
 
Parking Issues Ingress Park:  Mr Harman reported that there had been 
developments on this matter and that he would liaise with the Principal 
Transport Planner on this matter. 
 
Misuse of Busways by Motorists: It had been reported that a detailed report 
to the Cabinet on the use of ANPR cameras to enforce restrictions on the bus 
ways was to be prepared by Mr Hymers, but this had not been presented yet.  
The Board therefore asked that the Clerk contact Mr Hymers to remind him of 
this. 
 
Traffic Congestion arising from the Dartford Crossing: It was noted that a 
brief report on this had been circulated to Members, and that Mr Whittingham 
had asked that questions on this be forwarded to him by Email.  
 
Increased Pavement Provision for A225 Dartford Road at Sutton at Hone 
and Hawley: The Chairman enquired if proposals had ever been passed to 
the relevant County Councillor. 
 
Drainage Dartford Road: 
Chatsworth and Arundel Roads Congestion Issues.  The Chairman asked 
the Clerk to ascertain if these issues had been resolved and could be 
removed from the report. 
 

7. DARTFORD TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME: UPDATE  
 
The Board received a presentation from Mr Keith Longley the Project 
Manager for the on- going Town Centre redevelopment scheme. 
 
Mr Longley informed Members of the progress made on the scheme so far, 
highlighting the near completion of the first phase, Market Street, with high 
quality paving and street furniture having been installed and with proposed 
improvements to the street scene as a whole being envisaged. 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

3 

He reported that designs for phase 1a of the project, the re development of 
the town Market Place (High Street) and Phase 2 (Instone Road) had been 
completed, and a tendering exercise for the works was currently under way. 
 
The successful conclusion of the exercise should allow for a commencement 
of works on these two sections in late January 2021. 
 
Additionally Mr Longley informed the Board of proposals to regenerate the 
area adjoining and around the Two Brewers Public House, as part of phase 2 
including the improvement of a pedestrian corridor and an open space on the 
corner of Instone Road being suggested.  
 
The Board congratulated Mr Longley on the quality of the work completed so 
far and raised points regarding the following matters 
 

 Pedestrian Crossing facilities in Lowfield Street 
 

 Cleaning regimes for the newly created areas, and gum removal  
 

 The total exclusion of vehicular traffic from the High Street  
 

 The provision of bus shelters at West Hill 
 
Arising from these points Mr Longley informed that Board that it was not 
proposed to install controlled crossings in Lowfield Street as traffic speed and 
volume should allow pedestrians opportunity to cross the area with the need 
for these. 
 
With regard to the cleaning of the Town Centre, Mr Longley reported that the 
inherent nature of the paving installed together with the treatment applied to it 
would allow for the easy removal of gum and the like from the paved areas. 
 
The whole area would be subject to a special clean before being handed over 
to Dartford for future maintenance.  
 
It was noted that the current temporary arrangement of bus stops on West Hill 
did not provide cover for bus users but that this would be addressed when 
new sites for the bus stops are developed. 
 
In addition to this it is planned to enclose the sub structure of the pedestrian 
footbridge in Home Gardens to remove the current issues relating to pigeons 
roosting and nesting in the bridge. 
 
With regard to excluding cars from the High Street, it was reported that the 
installation of hydraulic bollards, the closure of a number of access points 
through the provision of alternatives where possible and rigorous enforcement 
would prevent this. 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

4 

The Chairman thanked Mr Longley for his presentation and the Board noted 
that he would report further on the development in due course. 
 

8. A282 JUNCTION 1A: COLLABORATION BETWEEN DARTFORD 
BOROUGH COUNCIL, HIGHWAYS ENGLAND AND KCC - PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
 
The Principal Transport Planner, Mr Agboola, updated the Board on the 
progress of the establishment of a steering group which aims to assess and 
promote measures to lessen the effects of traffic congestion arising from 
junction 1a of the A282 Dartford Crossing Approach Road. 
 
Mr Agboola informed Members that a Memorandum of Understanding and 
Terms of Reference had been agreed for the group and that the 
establishment of the Group had sparked interest from neighbouring 
Authorities. 
 
Mr Agboola undertook to keep the Board apprised of further developments 
and initiatives at future Board meetings. 
 

9. LOWER THAMES CROSSING - PROGRESS UPDATE, NEXT STEPS AND 
TIMETABLE FOR OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
 
Mr Agboola updated the Board on the progress made to date for the Lower 
Thames Crossing – the proposed new Thames crossing into Essex, east of 
Gravesend.. 
 
It was noted that consultations had taken place between April and August 
2020 and that a number of concerns had been raised, including air quality, 
traffic noise and the impact of construction traffic on local road networks. 
 
Mr Agboola reported that Highways England had submitted an application for 
a Development Consent Order to the Planning Inspectorate in October 2020 
but due to a number of concerns raised by the Inspectorate these had been 
withdrawn for development of further information.  It was likely to be re 
submitted in April 2021. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Agboola for his report and asked that the Board be 
updated on progress at the next meeting in March 2021. 
 

10. ADOPTED PARKING GUIDANCE - UPDATE ON THE PILOT FOR THE 
PARKING MANAGEMENT PRIORITISATION SCHEME  
 
The Board was reminded that at the meeting held on 22 September 2020 it 
had considered proposals for a pilot scheme to prioritise requests for parking 
restrictions across the Borough, and had commended the scheme to Cabinet 
who had approved its introduction. 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

5 

It was reported that a pilot using the Guidance had commenced focussing on 
parking issues in the St Johns Road area and local Members and the local 
school had been involved. 
 
It was also noted that further information on the pilot will be presented at 
future meetings of the Board.   
 

11. MEMBERS ENQUIRY ITEMS  
 
Members raised the following matters: 
 
Councillor Allen asked if parking problems could be investigated at the 
following sites: Abbey Drive (on the Bexley Park Estate) and Highfield Road 
and Phoenix Place Dartford. 
 
Councillor Garden reported that he had raised two issues before the meeting, 
with KCC: (the criteria for the installation of pedestrian crossings and the 
introduction of weight restrictions on roads) and that he had received 
responses to both his enquiries. 
 
Councillor Garden also informed the Board that Arriva Click had extended its 
service into Ebbsfleet giving residents public transport access into Dartford 
and Gravesend. 
 
Additionally Councillor Lucas Reynolds informed the Board that he had 
received complaints that Arriva had cut the timetable for its 414 route in 
response to low usage.  As this was a rural service, the reduction and vehicle 
size, had resulted in users being unable to board the service with a very long 
wait for the next service. 
 
Councillor Garden enquired if KCC had been made aware of the reductions to 
update their Central Timetable posting.  Ms Sutton agreed to raise this with 
the KCC Public Transport section. 
 
Finally Ms Sutton reminded the Board that Parish councils have the 
opportunity to register requests for highway schemes through the Parish 
Highway Improvement Programme.  
 

12. KCC - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received and noted the Minutes of the Kent County Council, 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee held on 15 September 2020. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.38 pm 

 
  

 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

6 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 

(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


